
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting on, 2 October 2014 at 
7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 0207 527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 24 September 2014 

 
 
Membership 2014/15 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan (Chair) 
Councillor Jenny Kay (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Kat Fletcher 
Councillor Aysegul Erdogan 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
 

Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Gary Heather 
 

 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

5.  Chairs Report 
 

 

6.  Order of Business 
 

 

    

B.  
 

Scrutiny Items 
 

Page 

7.  Estate Car Parking- Report on Consultation 7 - 16 



 
 
 

 

8.  Estate Services Management - Scrutiny Review 
 

17 - 18 

9.  House Guardians - Presentation 
 

 

10.  Registered Providers - Presentation 
 

 

11.  Work Programme 204/15 
 

19 - 20 

C.  
 

Urgent Non Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any non- exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure rules in the 
Constitution and if so, whether to exclude the Public and Press during 
discussion thereof 

 

E.  
 

Urgent Exempt Items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee will be on 2 December 2014



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  8 September 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at  on  8 September 2014 at 7.30 
pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: O'Sullivan (Chair), Kay (Vice-Chair), Andrews, Fletcher, 
Williamson, Diner and O'Halloran 

 
 

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair 
 

 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillor Erdogan and Councillor Andrews for lateness 
 

11 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item 3) 
None 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
(a)That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 July 2014 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them 
(b)  That the information requested in minute 9(b) in relation to the current street charges in 
the borough be circulated to Councillor Fletcher 
 

14 CHAIRS REPORT (Item 5) 
The Chair stated that the report back on the progress of the Tenant Management Scrutiny 
review recommendations would now be considered at the meeting of the Committee on 02 
December 2014 
 

15 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda 
 

16 REGISTERED PROVIDERS - PRESENTATION (Item 7) 
Denise Lewis, Housing and Adult Social Services, was present and made a presentation to 
the Committee, a copy of which is interleaved. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 Members expressed the view that it was intended for the Committee to look at some 
Registered Providers and conduct a mini scrutiny with some concise 
recommendations to the Executive 

 Members expressed concern, that although the practice was not widespread, some 
Housing Associations were selling off expensive properties to fund developments 
outside the borough to which the Council would not be given nomination rights. In 
some cases these properties had been given by the Council to Housing 
Associations in the past. The Committee felt that this was unacceptable and should 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  8 September 2014 
 

2 
 

be an addition to the review for this practice to be investigated to ascertain the 
reasons for this 

 In response to a question it was stated that only 10% of RSL’S housed homeless 
families 

 In response to a question it was stated that where necessary work was undertaken 
with the Corporation of London but this was on specific cross border developments 
and not usual practice 

 The Council had little control over whether Housing Associations disposed of their 
stock 

 Reference was also made to the review needing to include how RSL’s managed 
tenant engagement, particularly where they had engaged in major stock transfers 

 Whilst the Council encouraged RSL’s to develop there was often an issue with 
capacity and some Housing Associations chose to prioritise existing tenants over 
new building schemes 

 Members expressed the view that they should be provided with a list of RSL’s 
operating in the borough, the number of units that they manage and details of their 
assets and sources of income if this is available 

 Members stated that it would be useful to look at any scrutiny reviews carried out by 
other Local Authorities into RSL’s 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services include the suggestions 

referred to above and arrange for witness evidence to be provided from a large, 
medium and small RSL in the borough, including a specialist provider to future 
meetings of the Committee 
                                  DHASS 

(b) That the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services provide Members with 
details of RSL’s operating in the borough together with the other information 
requested above 

DHASS 
(c) That reports from other Local Authorities that have carried out scrutiny reviews 

into RSL’s be circulated to Members for information 
                    HDS 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their presentation 
 

17 SCRUTINY REVIEW - ESTATE SERVICES MANAGEMENT - PRESENTATION/SID (Item 
8) 
David Salenius, Principal Housing Manager – Estate Services, Housing and Adult Social 
Services, was present for discussion of this item and laid round a document for Members of 
the Committee, a copy of which is interleaved. 
 
Members considered the circulated Scrutiny Initiation Document. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 A Member expressed the view that the SID should include how services were 
provided to tenants with additional needs, such as the disabled, long term sick 
etc.and propose improvements in this area 

 The Committee also needed to look at the provision of street cleaning services and 
estate cleaning services to ensure a joined up approach is being taken and witness 
evidence from Environment and Regeneration be added to the list of witnesses in 
the SID 

Page 2



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  8 September 2014 
 

3 
 

 Reference was made to the Special Projects staff and it was stated that recruitment 
to outstanding vacancies is currently taking place 

 A Member referred to the Health and Safety hazards caused by tenants having 
plants, buggies etc. on landings and walkways on estates and that despite her 
reporting this no action had been taken. David Salenius stated that if details were 
provided following the meeting he would investigate this. However it was noted that 
some estates were provided with balcony boxes for tenants 

 In response to a question it was stated that funding for estate improvement schemes 
was allocated usually by Tenants and Resid
[...]

 
 The Chair thanked officers for their presentation 
 

18 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS - PRESENTATION (Item 9) 
Karen Lucas, Head of Housing Needs, Housing and Adult Social Services, was present for 
discussion of this matter and made a presentation to the Committee thereon, a copy of 
which is interleaved. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

Page 3



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  8 September 2014 
 

4 
 

 

 It was noted that there was an uneven spread of voids in the borough with 16 voids 
in Barnsbury, 36 in Highbury East with 118 in Bunhill and 130 in Mildmay 

 RSL’s could not refuse Council nominations for housing, except where there were 
too higher needs for general housing 

 Some applicants were not accepting RSL properties as they were not able to afford 
the rent 

 In response to a question about the accommodation being provided for children 
leaving care it was stated that there were none in temporary accommodation and 
Housing, in partnership with Children’s Services, had set up a small hostel for use  
by Children’s Services and she could confirm that there were no care leavers in bed 
and breakfast accommodation 

 In response to a question it was stated that the average number of points required 
for rehousing were 152 points for a bedsit, 193 for a 1BR, 222 points for a 2BR, 211 
for a 3 BR and 260 for a 4BR but there were variations between wards as to the 
number of points required 

 Reference was made to the fact that it would be useful to have information as to the 
main factors that determine how people are allocated accommodation, including 
how many next generation residents have been allocated accommodation 

 In relation to the measures that the Council adopt to encourage tenants to downsize, 
it was stated that tenants were incentivised to downsize as to the number of 
bedrooms they give up, and assistance was given to help them with removal costs 
and officers assist with the process 

 In response to a question about the average turnaround time for a void, it was stated 
that this information would be circulated to Members following the meeting but once 
returned to Housing these were usually let within a few weeks 

 Reference was made to the Choice Based Lettings website and that this needed to 
be improved in order to provide more information as to details of the properties in 
order that people can make a more informed choice as to whether to bid for them. 
This was even more important in the instances where prospective tenants suffered 
from a disability or other impairments 

 In response to a question as to the rent guarantee for tenants who downsize and 
how long this lasted for it was stated that this information would be provided to 
Members following the meeting 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That Members be provided with information as to the main factors that determine 

how people are allocated housing including how many next generation residents 
have been allocated accommodation 

DHASS 
 

 
(b) That details of the average turnaround time for voids be circulated to Members of 

the Committee for information 
DHASS 

(c) That Members be circulated with details of the rent guarantee for tenants who 
downsize 

DHASS 
 

19 FLATS OVER EMPTY SHOPS - PRESENTATION (Item 10) 
Ian Tagg, Procurement and Development Manager, Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Ellis Turner, Principal Environmental Health Officer were present and made a presentation 
to the Committee. 
 

Page 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  8 September 2014 
 

5 
 

During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made – 
 

 Whilst the Council were committed to bringing empty properties back into use there 
had been a reduction in 2012/14 

 Street surveys were undertaken to identify and verify empty properties 

 Assistance was given to owners to bring properties back into use and as a last 
resort the Council could take enforcement action 

 As at April 2014 447 properties had been empty over 6 months and a street survey 
was being undertaken to verify this and flats over shops would be identified as part 
of the survey 

 An additional licensing survey was taking place in Caledonian and Holloway Roads 
with a sample survey of private rented units and this area had a large number of 
flats over empty shops. There were 1907 units in Holloway Road and 1267 in 
Caledonian Road and the survey was attempting to access 1 in 3 properties. 
Following the survey the results would be assessed for the need for an additional 
licensing scheme 

 In future formal letter would be sent out to owners to increase the number of empty 
properties identified 

 Reference was made to the fact that the Council were now taking proactive 
measures to identify empty properties and to ascertain the need for an additional 
licensing scheme 
 

The Chair thanked officers for their presentation 
 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (Item ) 
Members expressed the view that the work programme contained too many items to enable 
them to effectively scrutinise all the topics listed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)That the Chair be requested to consider revisions to the work programme and these be 
submitted to the next meeting for consideration 
 
(b) That the Leaseholder Valuation Tribunal item scheduled for the meeting on 2 October be 
deleted from the agenda and circulated to Members for information 
 
         HODS 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 
Housing and Adult Social Services  
7 Newington Barrow Way, N7 7EP 

 
  

Report of: Corporate Director Housing and Adult Social Services  

 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee 
 

2 October 2014 
 

 
 

All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: ESTATE PARKING 
 

1. SYNOPSIS 
 

1.1 To update the Housing Scrutiny Panel with feedback from consultation and resulting   
recommendations for estate parking development.     

  

2. 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 To note the outcomes from consultation in 3.2 to 3.8 of this report and provide feedback in 
the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 2nd October 2104.  
 

2.2 To note that as a result of this review a report will be submitted to the council’s Executive in 
January 2015 seeking their approval of the final changes to the Estate Parking policy. 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Summary of the recommendations arising from consultation with residents: 
 

3.2 Estate parking availability 
Introduce an interactive map that displays the availability of vacant parking spaces. 
 

3.3 Waiting Lists 
Replace waiting lists with a system that sends an automatic alert message to a customer 
who has expressed an interest in having a space in a fully booked estate. The message can 
be sent by the customers preferred method of contact, such as mobile phone, email or letter.      
The customer will be chosen dependant on the Estate Parking Allocation policy. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

3.4 Estate parking prices 
Retain vehicle emission based parking charges. Increase parking space charges for non – 
residents by 40%, cage and garage charges for non – residents by 30% and all parking  
charges for  residents by 5%, from April 2015. Current charges are shown on the attached 
costs calculator at Appendix A. Proposed new charges are shown on the attached costs 
calculator at Appendix B.   
 

3.5 Application process 
Simplify and improve the online application process, as set out in 4.4, and arrangements for 
receiving parking permits.   
 

3.6 Visitor bays 
Introduce visitor parking pre-paid voucher system for estates with visitor parking bays. 
 

3.7 Permits 
Continue with the paper based permit system; all new customers and those renewing would 
be able to print their own permit for display in the windscreen. Those who are unable to print 
permits themselves will be able to request that permits are printed for them and issu

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  2 October 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at  on  2 October 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors:  O’Sullivan (Chair), Kay, Andrews, Fletcher, Erdogan, 
Williamson, Diner,O’Halloran 

 
 

Councillor Mick O’Sullivan  in the Chair 
 

 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillor Williamson for lateness 
 

22 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item 3) 
None 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 September 2014 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

25 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item ) 
Members were informed that the information requested at the previous meeting would be 
circulated to Members in the near future 
 

26 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 
The Chair stated that he would be dealing with the House Guardians and the ISHA items as 
the first two items on the agenda and the remaining items would be dealt with as indicated 
on the agenda 
 

27 CHAIRS REPORT (Item 5) 
The Chair stated that there would be a report back to the next meeting In relation to the 
recommendations of the TMO scrutiny and that prior to this he would be attending a TMO 
liaison Committee and any feedback from this meeting would be circulated to Members. 
 
The Chair also stated that the date of the April Committee had been amended from 13 April 
to 16 April 2015. 
 

28 ESTATE CAR PARKING- REPORT ON CONSULTATION (Item 7) 
David Salenius, Principal Housing Manager, Housing and Adult Social Services was 
present and was accompanied by David Hutchinson, Estate Parking Manager. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 It was hoped to implement the proposals in the report by June 2015  

 Members expressed the view that it was beneficial that monies would be paid in 
advance 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  2 October 2014 
 

2 
 

 Members were informed that the proposals had been considered by 6 resident 
Panels and all these estates had numbered bays  

 The view was expressed that there should be an equality impact assessment carried 
out to assess the provision of visitor bays on disabled residents or those who 
needed carers 

 The view was expressed that the issue of the ROAMER scheme and the issue of the 
differential of parking charges for street and estate parking had not been addressed 
in the report 

 Reference was made to the fact that residents who live in car free developments 
should not be allowed to circumvent this by being allowed to get access to estate 
parking and this needed to be looked at to ensure they were not able to access such 
spaces 

 Reference was made to the fact that the problem of illegal motorcycle parking on 
estates had largely been effectively dealt with 

 Members were informed that it was hoped that the introduction of the visitors 
voucher system would restrict usage and that it may be possible to increase the 
number of visitor bays in the north of the borough  

 In response to a question it was stated that it was felt that any price rises should be 
incremental in order that demand can be gauged 

 Reference was made to the charges that residents paid for storage facilities in 
garages and that there were a number of storage companies in the borough whose 
prices were reducing. It was felt that given this charges should not be raised at 
present but the situation kept under review 

 In response to a question it was stated that a number of cycle shelters had been 
provided on estates and that if estates required these bids could be made under the 
environmental improvements scheme 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the outcomes from consultation, as outlined in 3.2 to 3.8 of the report, be 

noted  
(b) That as a result of this review, a report will be submitted to the Council’s 

Executive in January 2015 seeking their approval of the final changes to the 
Estate Parking policy 

(c) That the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services be requested to 
investigate whether residents of car free developments can be prevented from 
accessing car parking spaces on estates 

 
                                                                                                         DHASS 
 
 

29 ESTATE SERVICES MANAGEMENT - SCRUTINY REVIEW (Item 8) 
David Salenius, Principal Housing Manager, Housing and Adult Social Services and David 
Hutchinson, Estate Parking Manager were present and outlined the report to the 
Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 The Estate Parking enforcement contract administration team consists of two staff 
responsible for over 5000 parking charge notices issued by the Council’s patrol 
contractors and covers over 200 estates. The team manage enforcement appeals 
and complaints investigation and responses, with over 350  appeals against Parking 
Charge notices investigated by the team per year, at stage 2 of the appeals process 

 In addition, the team administer the Estate Parking Management Database. This 
entails management of a database that Customer Services teams use to issue over 
4000 estate permits this year, for residents, visitors and contractors 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  2 October 2014 
 

3 
 

 The team also manage public enquiries about estate parking, advising on costs and 
availability of parking facilities and resolving reported parking problems 

 The team develop initiatives to maximise income from underused estate car parks 
and ensure that signs warning of parking restrictions and giving public information 
are legally compliant and effectively maintained 

 In addition the Council has a statutory responsibility to remove abandoned vehicles 
and on average the team remove 45 abandoned vehicles from Council estates each 
year 

 The team also maintains maps of patrol boundaries and layout/numbering of estate 
car parks and garages. It also identifies priorities to meet demand and help to 
develop initiatives, such as garage storage, new build, commercial use and social 
enterprise use 

 In response to a question as to whether discussions had taken place on whether 
caretakers could take on additional duties it was stated that there had been a 
meeting with the GMB to discuss this and Members stated that the GMB should be 
invited to a future meeting of the Committee 

 In addition, Members requested that the previous reports that had been considered 
by the Housing Executive on caretaking, and estate parking be circulated to the 
Committee  

 In response to a question it was stated that it was now illegal to tow cars away. The 
majority of the abandoned cars were old and often the DVLA did not have the 
information on the last registered owner 

 It was stated that where there was demand and the budget was available garages 
would be refurbished for letting  and that garages that were let were checked to 
ensure that nothing was being kept there illegally 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the witness evidence be noted and the previous reports to the Housing Executive in 
relation to Estate Car parking and caretakers be circulated to the Committee for information 
        DHASS 
        HODS 
 

30 HOUSE GUARDIANS - PRESENTATION (Item 9) 
Stephen Davies of Camelot House Guardians was present and made a presentation to the 
Committee, a copy of which is interleaved. 
 
During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made – 

 Camelot Europe was established in 1993 and had 5 offices in the UK. Camelot had 
an £18 million turnover in 2013 and over 225 employees 

 Camelot were the only live in guardian company to achieve  a number of quality 
standards 

 Camelot were the only live in guardian company with full insurance in place and 
covers all aspects of Camelot’s operation including any damage caused by 
Camelot’s operation to the property 

 There were criminal risks to the property e.g. squatting, vandalism, arson, illegal 
raves etc., technical risks such as water leaks, fire, dilapidation, etc. and economic 
risks such as depreciation, planning/development and empty business rates 

 There was also social risk to vacant properties such as them being a magnet for 
trouble makers and the lost sense of community. Camelot offers a ‘one stop’ solution 
with tailored advice, a bespoke solution and a range of services 

 Live in guardians were mainly key workers who acted as temporary occupants and 
offered a quick solution and cost savings in comparison to traditional methods of 
security. The property is kept in permanent use and indicates to the neighbourhood 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  2 October 2014 
 

4 
 

that the property is occupied and any squatters rights are not valid and constitute a 
criminal offence. Camelot Guardians care for the property as their own home 

 Camelot offer flexible security solutions and have a hand back period of 4 weeks 
notice 

 The economic benefits include permanent protection for a fraction of the cost of 
conventional security methods 

 There were property requirements and Camelot provided the most cost effective 
price to return property to occupiable condition and offered the experience to deliver 
the full range of facilities management services 

 In relation to decants there is increased level of communication between the client 
and Camelot and an agreed and clearly defined the intake process. There were 
fixed budgets pre-approved for repairs if required, with any units needing more than 
agreed level discussed before proceeding 

 Camelot had a wide range of clients and were guardians to a number of properties 
in Islington 

 In response to a question it was stated that people initially applied on the website, or 
heard about Guardians by word of mouth. The average length of stay for a Guardian 
was 8/9 months, and most moved on to other properties. However some properties 
had been in a Guardian tenancy for several years 

 Guardians have a notice period of 4 weeks and have to take out contents insurance 
but buildings insurance is covered by Camelot 

 Camelot worked with a number of London Boroughs 

 Guardians were vetted directly by Camelot and Camelot did not take people directly 
off the Council  waiting list, as this type of accommodation they offered was often not 
suitable for them, especially families 

 In response to a question it was stated that very few of Guardian clients used their 
services to ‘land bank’ properties and the average length of time Camelot occupied 
properties for clients was 8/9 months 
 

The Chair thanked Stephen Davies of Camelot for his presentation 

 
 
 

31 REGISTERED PROVIDERS - PRESENTATION (Item 10) 
Colin Archer, Director of Development and New Business, Islington and Shoreditch Housing 
Association was present and made a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which is 
interleaved. 
 
The Chair circulated a number of questions for consideration by Members in relation to the 
scrutiny. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 ISHA had been operating for 80 years in Islington and the issues were similar to 
those when it started – poverty, high rents, overcrowding and poor health 

 ISHA had a community/resident focus and is the first Housing Association in 
Islington to be a LLW employer 

 ISHA has a subsidiary, Lien Vet, which promotes the housing needs for Vietnamese 
and wider SE communities and provides a landlord service, an outreach and support 
team, partnership working and an advocacy role 

 ISHA’s largest estate in the borough is St.Mary’s Path and there have been new 
school developments in New North Academy and St.Jude and St. Pauls school 

 ISHA is developing sites at Zoffany Street, Tufnell Park Road and on the Ashmount 
school site 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  2 October 2014 
 

5 
 

 Shared challenges include providing good quality, truly affordable housing for low 
waged and poor people given the high house prices and market rents in the 
borough, land values, reductions in grant, lack of affordable supply and welfare 
reform 

 There had been a minimum of 41LBI households direct housing benefit cases 
affected by the bedroom tax, however most people wanted to remain in their 
property and pay 

 ISHA had introduced ‘speed dating’ where 50 households had exchanged 
properties. There was a £2500 incentive to assist with moving and there was a good 
relationship with the HB team. An outreach team assisted to sustain tenancies and 
this has reduced arrears and evictions 

 The welfare reforms changes were due to impact more severely with the introduction 
of Universal Credit, frozen or reduced benefit caps, direct payments, 4 week 
payments in arrears, the need to administer claims digitally 

 ISHA is committed to life time tenancies, new homes at social rent, re-lets at social 
rent and affordable shared ownership targeted at high priority groups 

 ISHA had in the past utilised intermediate rents rather than shared ownership when 
the housing market fell in value 

 ISHA adopted space guide lines on the guidance provided by L.B.Waltham Forest 
which was similar to Parker Morris standards 

 In response to a question it was stated that the vast majority of lettings in the 
borough were as a result of Council nominations and that ISHA did not have a 
separate local lettings policy as the vast majority of lettings went to Council 
nominations 

 It was stated that in terms of preparation for Universal Credit ISHA were offering 
advice to tenants on budgeting and to avoid pay day lenders and use a credit union  

 Reference was made to the fact that ISHA would be contacting tenants at an early 
stage if welfare reforms impacted on rent payments 

 Councillor O’Halloran expressed concern at recent problems at Maynard Court with 
a fire and the resulting repairs and the ISHA representative stated that he was not 
personally aware of all the details but that he would discuss this with Councillor 
O’Halloran following the meeting and investigate the problems raised 

 It was stated that the last tenants survey on repairs satisfaction showed a 85% 
satisfaction rate 

 In relation to inspections it was stated that there was a system of Estate offices and 
that these were responsible for a ‘patch’, and that inspections were made by them 
with local estate representatives on a monthly basis 

 With reference to a development in Stroud Green Road and possible problems with 
this, the ISHA representative stated that ISHA had originally developed this site but 
it was now managed by Bangla. The ISHA representative indicated that he would 
investigate the problems if he was informed of them.  However he was personally 
unaware of any problems and that in fact Bangla were currently in the process of 
purchasing the property from ISHA 

 The ISHA representative stated that there was a residents forum and 2/3 Members 
of the ISHA Board were residents, There was also a residents away day and KPI’s 
were on the website for residents  

 ISHA participated in’ House Mark’, which was a benchmarking scheme for social 
landlords and ISHA were usually amongst the best performers. Some ‘House Mark’ 
data was not published as it contained commercially sensitive material 

 In response to a question as to how the energy efficiency of the stock could be 
improved, it was stated that this was a challenge in Islington, given that a number of 
properties were in conservation areas. However ISHA were committed to becoming 
a more green organisation and to tackle fuel poverty. New housing stock was energy 
efficient and a retro fit was being done on some of the older properties 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  2 October 2014 
 

6 
 

 A Member enquired as to the number of properties that ISHA had in shared 
ownership and it was stated that there were currently 370 properties, which enabled 
a subsidy to be given. Usually around 30% of properties were sold as shared 
ownership and there was the ability to sell back the shared ownership to ISHA or sell 
it on the open market. In the event of the property being sold back to ISHA there 
was a Panel of 3 valuers who decided on the market value of the property  

 In response to a question on target rents it was stated that there was a complicated 
formula that was based on the market value of the property and new properties were 
still being developed at target rents 

 
RESOLVED: 
That following discussion by Members of the Committee of a list of supplementary 
questions, these be circulated to Housing Associations for consideration 
            
            
         
The Chair thanked Colin Archer of ISHA for his presentation 
 
 

32 WORK PROGRAMME 204/15 (Item 11) 
The Chair stated that with regard to the Registered Social Landlords scrutiny it would be 
useful to provide witnesses in advance with a list of questions in advance, and that a pro 
forma be prepared on this basis for consideration by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the work programme be noted 
(b) That the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services be requested to prepare a 

pro forma for questions to Registered Social Landlords, and that these be circulated 
to Members for consideration 
                                                                                             DHASS 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50P.M. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


